The test result refers exclusively to the
model tested.
This test report may not be copied or published
in extracts without the written authorization of
the accreditation agency and/or
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
RF test report
170696-AU01+W01

4 Test configuration and mode of operation
4.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
EUT
Remote Keyless Entry A2C35029700,
BMW FBD 3 TRX 434 MHz
Prototype sample,
Ch1_Tx_mod_rad
Continental Automotive
GmbH
Remote Keyless Entry A2C35029700,
BMW FBD 3 TRX 434 MHz
Prototype sample,
Ch2_Tx_mod_rad
Continental Automotive
GmbH
Remote Keyless Entry A2C35029700,
BMW FBD 3 TRX 434 MHz
Prototype sample,
Ch1_Tx_cw_con
Continental Automotive
GmbH
Remote Keyless Entry A2C35029700,
BMW FBD 3 TRX 434 MHz
Prototype sample,
Ch2_Tx_cw_con
Continental Automotive
GmbH
Peripheral devices
DC power supply Statron 3252.1 1201211 Statron Gerätetechnik
GmbH
Table 1: Devices used for testing
Port Classification Cable type
Cable length
used maximum
1
DC power dc power Unshielded 2.65 m ---
Table 2: Ports of EUT and appropriate cables
4.2 Mode of operation
EUT was tested in following mode(s) of operation:
Test mode/ EUT Behavior
Prototype sample,
Ch1_Tx_cw_con
Unmodulated carrier wave on channel 1 (433.20 MHz)
Prototype sample,
Ch2_Tx_cw_con
Unmodulated carrier wave on channel 2 (434.64 MHz)
Prototype sample,
Ch1_Tx_mod_rad
Modulated carrier wave on channel 1 (433.20 MHz)
Prototype sample,
Ch2_Tx_mod_rad
Modulated carrier wave on channel 2 (434.64 MHz)
1
 As specified by applicant
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
A2C35029700
170696-AU01+W01 Page 11 of 43
5 Measurement Procedures
5.1 20 dB bandwidth
The 20 dB bandwidth test method refers to section 6.9.2 of ANSI C63.10 and shall be as follows:
Spectrum analyzer settings:
Spectrum analyzer center frequency = nominal EUT channel center frequency
Span = between two times and five times the OBW
IF filter bandwidth (3 dB RBW) = between 1 % to 5 % of the OBW
VBW ≥ 3 x RBW
Detector function = peak
Trace mode = max hold

Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.1.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☐ Open Area Test Site (OATS) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00354
☒ Semi Anechoic Chamber (SAC) --- Albatross Projects E00716
☐ Anechoic Chamber (AC) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00100
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver (SAC) ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☒ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ Preamplifier AMF-5D-00501800 Miteq W00089
☐ Preamplifier AMF-6F-16002650 Miteq W00090
☐ Preamplifier ALS05749 MIWEKO W01007
☐ Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00012
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (OATS) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00013
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00052
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00053
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9170 Schwarzbeck W00054
☐ Measurement software E10 ib comPLAN E00443
☒ Measurement software EMC 32 Rohde & Schwarz E00777
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
A2C35029700
170696-AU01+W01 Page 17 of 43
6.1.2 Limit according to 15.231(b)
Frequency
[MHz]
Field strength Fs
[µV/m]
Field strength
[dBµV/m]
Measurement
distance d
[m]
40.66 – 40.70 2250 67 3
70 – 130 1250 62 3
130 – 174 1250 to 3750*
62 to 71.4* 3
174 – 260 3750 71.4 3
260 – 470 3750 to 12500* 71.4 to 81.9* 3
Above 470 12500 81.9 3
*Linear interpolation
6.1.3 Test Result – Max power
f [MHz]
Level PK
[dBµV/m]
Limit PK
[dBµV/m]
Margin PK
[dB]
Duty cycle
factor
[dB]
Level AV
[dBµV/m]
Limit AV
[dBµV/m]
Margin AV
[dB]
433.210500 97.41 100.8 3.39 -20.0 77.41 80.8 3.39
434.635500 97.35 100.8 3.45 -20.0 77.35 80.8 3.45
6.1.4 Test Result – SDS
f [MHz]
Level PK

Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.2.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☐ Open Area Test Site (OATS) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00354
☒ Semi Anechoic Chamber (SAC) --- Albatross Projects E00716
☐ Anechoic Chamber (AC) --- EMV TESTHAUS E00100
☐ EMI test receiver (CDC) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver (SAC) ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
☐ EMI test receiver (OATS) ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00552
☒ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☐ Preamplifier AMF-5D-00501800 Miteq W00089
☐ Preamplifier AMF-6F-16002650 Miteq W00090
☒ Preamplifier ALS05749 MIWEKO W01007
☒ Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00012
☐ TRILOG broadband antenna (OATS) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00013
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
☒ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00052
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9120D Schwarzbeck W00053
☐ Horn antenna BBHA 9170 Schwarzbeck W00054
☐ Measurement software E10 ib comPLAN E00443
☒ Measurement software EMC 32 Rohde & Schwarz E00777
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
A2C35029700
170696-AU01+W01 Page 19 of 43
6.2.2 Limits < 1 GHz
Frequency
[MHz]
Field strength Fs
[µV/m]
Field strength
[dBµV/m]
Measurement
distance d
[m]
0.009 – 0.490 266.6 – 4.9 48.5 – 13.8 300
0.490 – 1.705 48.98 – 14.08 33.8 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30.0 30 29.54 30
30 – 88 100 40 3
88 – 216 150 43.5 3
216 - 960 200 46 3
Above 960 500 54 3
Recalculation factor is determined according to ANSI C63.10, section 6.4.4.2 “Extrapolation from
the measurement of a single point”:
dnear field = 47.77 / fMHz, or
fMHz = 47.77 / dnear field
The frequency fMHz at which the near field distance is equal to the limit and/or test distance is
important for selection of the right formula for determining the recalculation factor:
fMHz(300 m) ≈ 0.159 MHz
fMHz(30 m) ≈ 1.592 MHz
fMHz(3 m) ≈ 15.923 MHz
For 9 kHz ≤ f ≤ 159 kHz and 490 kHz < f ≤ 1.592 MHz:
Recalculation factor = -40 log(dlimit / dmeasure)
For 159 kHz < f ≤ 490 kHz and 1.592 MHz < f ≤ 15.923 MHz:
Recalculation factor = -40 log(dnear field / dmeasure) - 20 log(dlimit / dnear field)
For f > 15.923 MHz:
Recalculation factor = -20 log(dlimit / dmeasure)
The limits in the graphics and value lists are derived from the general radiated emission limits as
specified in 15.209 using the recalculation factor as described above.
6.2.3 Limits > 1 GHz
< 54 dBµV/m (average detector) inside restricted bands
< 74 dBµV/m (peak detector) inside restricted bands
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH

Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.3.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Laboratory environment --- --- ---
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☒ EMI test receiver ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00012
6.3.2 Applicable standard
According to FCC Part 15C, Section 15.35(c):
The emissions from intentional radiators shall not exceed the effective field strength limits.
6.3.3 Description of measurement
The duty cycle is measured using stimulus signal from a car key as used in real application.
The duty cycle factor (dB) is calculated applying the following formula:
𝐾𝐸 = 20lg
𝑡𝑖𝐵 ∗ 𝑝
Tw
KE  pulse operation correction factor   (dB)
tiw  pulse duration for one complete pulse track  (ms)
tib  pulse duration for one pulse    (ms)
Tw a period of the pulse track    (ms)
P number of pulses in one train    (ms)
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
A2C35029700
170696-AU01+W01 Page 30 of 43
6.3.4 Test results - RKE
𝐾𝐸 = 20lg
8.7𝑚𝑠
100ms
=21.2 dB → 20 dB max.
Duty cycle
tiw
[ms]
Tw
[ms]
tiB
[ms]
p
KE
[dB]
Within 100 ms - 100.00 8.70 1 -20.0
Figure 12: Test protocol correction for pulse operation (duty cycle) – RKE
 A
PS
AC
Ref  15 dBm Att  30 dB*
TRG
Center 433.2 MHz 15 ms/
3DB
RBW 30 kHz
VBW 100 kHz
SWT 150 ms
1 AP
CLRWR
-80
-70
-60
-50
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10 1
Marker 1 [T1 ]
            7.54 dBm

Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.4.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Laboratory environment --- --- ---
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☒ EMI test receiver ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00012
6.4.2 Limits according to FCC Part 15C Section 15.231(c):
Frequency
[MHz]
20 dB BW limit dependent of the carrier
[%]
70 – 900 0.25
Above 900 0.50
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
A2C35029700
170696-AU01+W01 Page 34 of 43
6.4.3 Test results
Figure 15: Chart of 20 dB bandwidth test, channel 1
f [MHz]
20dB-BW
[kHz]
flower
[MHz]
fupper
[MHz]
Limit
[MHz]
Result
433.19945 64.40 433.1673 433.2317 1.083 Passed
Table 5: Final results of 20 dB bandwidth test, channel 1
 A
PS
*
*
3DB
RBW 1 kHz
VBW 3 kHz
SWT 100 ms
AC
Att  15 dB*
Center 433.2 MHz Span 100 kHz10 kHz/
Ref  0 dBm
TDF
1 PK
MAXH
-80

Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.5.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Laboratory environment --- --- ---
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☒ EMI test receiver ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00012
6.5.2 Limits
None -> results recorded for setting the proper reference level.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
A2C35029700
170696-AU01+W01 Page 37 of 43
6.5.3 Test results
Figure 17: Chart of occupied bandwidth test, channel 1
f [MHz]
Occ. BW
[kHz]
flower
[MHz]
fupper
[MHz]
Result
433.1995 32.70 433.18315 433.21585 No limit
Table 7: Final results of occupied bandwidth test, channel 1
 A
PS
AC
Att  15 dB*
Center 433.2 MHz Span 100 kHz10 kHz/
Ref  0 dBm
TDF
*
3DB
RBW 300 Hz
SWT 1.15 s
*VBW 1 kHz
1 PK
VIEW
-80
-70
-60
-50
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
1
Marker 1 [T1 ]
          -11.11 dBm
   433.199500000 MHz
OBW 32.700000000 kHz
T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]
          -33.40 dBm
   433.183150000 MHz
T2
Temp 2 [T1 OBW]
          -32.60 dBm
   433.215850000 MHz
Date: 12.OCT.2017  09:27:38
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH

Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
6.6.1 Test equipment
 Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
☐ Laboratory environment --- --- ---
☒ Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
☒ EMI test receiver ESCI 3 Rohde & Schwarz E00001
☐ EMI test receiver ESU 26 Rohde & Schwarz W00002
☐ EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
☒ TRILOG broadband antenna (CDC) VULB 9163 Schwarzbeck E00012
6.6.2 Applicable standard
According to FCC Part 15C, Section 15.231(a)(1):
A manually operated transmitter shall employ a switch that will automatically deactivate the transmitter within
not more than 5 seconds of being released.
6.6.3 Description of measurement
The duration of transmission is measured with the spectrum analyzer. The sweep points were set to
maximum for higher time resolution. The signal is modulated; the marker of the analyzer is set to maximum
amplitude at normal temperature and zero span. The analyzer is set to single sweep and video triggered, the
marker is set to the edges in order to measure the duration time and then recorded.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
Continental Automotive GmbH
A2C35029700
170696-AU01+W01 Page 40 of 43
6.6.4 Test results
Duration of transmission
[ms]
Duration after deactivation
[ms]
8.70 75 (as stated by manufacturer)
Limit according to FCC Part 15C, Section 12.231(a):
A manually operated transmitter shall employ a switch that will automatically deactivate the transmitter within
not more than 5 seconds of being released and a transmitter activated automatically shall cease
transmission within 5 seconds after activation.
Figure 19: Test protocol of signal deactivation
 A
PS
AC
Ref  15 dBm Att  30 dB*
TRG
3DB
RBW 1 MHz
VBW 3 MHz
Center 433.2 MHz 1 s/
SWT 10 s
1 AP
CLRWR
-80
-70
-60
-50
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
1
Marker 1 [T1 ]
            8.12 dBm
      -12.657213 as
2
Marker 2 [T1 ]
            8.11 dBm
      200.000000 ms
3
Marker 3 [T1 ]
           -5.27 dBm
       99.200000 ms
TRG -37.4 dBm
Date: 27.OCT.2017  10:34:08
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH